
Brand you like
Sex

Britannia Parle Sunfeast True
Total ÷2 df p-value

Male

Female

Total

26

32

58

9

4

13

11

5

16

9

4

13

55

45

100

5.775 3 0.123



Brand you like
Class

Britannia Parle Sunfeast True
Total ÷2 df p-value

IV

V

VI

Total

20

14

24

58

4

2

7

13

4

4

8

16

2

3

8

13

30

23

47

100

2.973 6 .812

Who purchase regularly
Sex

Self Elders
Total ÷2 df P value

Male

Female

Total

16

14

30

39

31

70

55

45

100

.048 1 .826

Influence
Sex

Myself Parents Advertisements
Total ÷2 df P value

Male

Female

Total

16

19

35

26

22

48

13

04

17

55

45

100

4.399 2 .111

Frequency of purchase
Parents

education everyday
Once in 

two days

Once in a 

week
Rarely Total ÷2 df p-value

School level

Above school level

Total

4

5

9

25

19

44

22

19

41

5

1

6

56

44

100

2.410 3 .492

Rank
S.no Categories

I II III IV V VI

Weighted

average

1

2

3

4

5

6

Taste

More in no.

Energy

Price

Design

Offer

65

7

14

10

2

2

21

13

33

10

19

4

13

12

23

21

21

10

1

19

13

17

17

33

-

27

8

22

15

28

-

22

9

20

26

23

550

228

405

309

298

250



Amount spent per week
Parents

Occupation
Up to Rs.10 Rs.11-15 Rs.16-20

Above

Rs.20

Total ÷2 df P value

Agriculture

Employee

Professional

Business

Total

3

12

2

5

22

2

17

-

5

24

5

16

1

2

24

4

18

4

4

30

14

63

7

16

100

7.739 9 .561

Frequency of purchase
Parents

Occupation
Everyday

Once in two 

days

Once in a 

week
Rarely

Total ÷2 df P value

Agriculture

Employee

Professional

Business

Total

1

6

1

1

9

8

28

3

5

44

3

25

3

10

41

2

4

-

-

6

14

63

7

16

100

7.709 9 .564

Amount spent per week
Parents

education
upto

Rs.10
Rs.11-15 Rs.16-20 Above Rs.20 Total ÷2 df p-value

School level

Above school level

Total

15

7

22

15

9

24

13

11

24

13

17

30

56

44

100

3.723 3 .293






