# A STUDY ON BUYING BEHAVIOUR OF SCHOOL CHILDREN TOWARDS BRANDED BISCUITS IN ANNAMALAI NAGAR

Natarajan .G<sup>1</sup>, Arul .M<sup>2</sup>, Tamizh jyothi .K<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Lecturer in Business Administration, DDE, Annamalai University. <sup>2</sup>Reader in Business Administration ,School of Management, Annamalai University. <sup>3</sup>Lecturer in Business Administration, DDE, Annamalai University.

## Abstract

We all know that the percentage of children in our society is quite increasing rapidly. The word children denote the person who come under the age group of 12. Children's buying behaviour depends on various factors like family structure, literacy, economic status etc. The awareness level of children is high now-a-days due to the medias like Newspaper, Television, Internet etc...Generally children are very craze about the food they eat, the dress they wear, the toy they play with etc.. As a result, they wish to be more independent and highly demanding in whatever they use. This paper clearly depicts the buying behaviour of school children in Annamalai nagar.

Keywords: Buying Behaviour, Awareness, Media

#### I. INTRODUCTION

Consumer behaviour is the study of how individuals make decisions to spend their available resources like time, money, and effort on consumption related items. It also includes what they buy, why they buy, when they buy, where they buy, how often they buy, and how often they use it? For example, consider the simple product biscuit. Consumer researchers want to know what types of biscuits consumer buy ie. What brand (Britannia, parle, Sunfeast, True etc.); why they buy it (to get energy, due to its taste etc.);where they buy it( Supermarket,near by shop etc.);how often they by it and how often they use it(everyday,once in two days, once in a week, rarely etc..)The buying behaviour is mainly influenced by four major factors like cultural, social, personal and psychological. This gives an idea to reach and serve buyers more effectively.

#### **II. OBJECTIVES**

- 1. To identify the behaviour of children towards purchase of biscuits.
- 2. To identify the factors that influence the purchasing of products used by children.
- 3. To determine the influence of demographic characters of parents in purchasing of products used by children.

To achieve these objectives, a survey was conducted.

## III. METHODOLOGY

The study was conducted through survey method by distributing questionnaires to 100 respondents(school children) and their views was collected. Among the schools at Annamalai nagar a school was selected for each class at random .Among all the schools that offer English as the medium of education, two schools was

selected by lottery method. Such selected schools are Rani Meyammai for IV and V and Rani SeethaiAachi for VI. Then three school days was selected during the study period and on each day a class was selected at random, and on that day those students who attended the class were interviewed.

In this study a survey was conducted about the buying behaviour of children towards biscuits. The independent variables used are age, sex, class, parent occupation, parent's education, brand name of the biscuit he/she likes, the way through which they get influenced towards the brand. To find out the significant difference between the variables, Pearson's chi-square test was performed using SPSS package.

#### IV. ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

Table 1. Sex Of The Respondents VS Brand Preference

Sex		Brand :	you like		Total	χ2	df	p-value	
000	Britannia	Parle	Sunfeast	Total	λ-	ui	p-value		
Male	26	9	11	9	55				
Female	32	4	5	4	45	5.775	3	0.123	
Total	58	13	16	13	100				
l									

The above table shows the relationship between sex of the respondents and their brand preference. Here 58% of the respondents prefer Britannia, 13% of the respondents prefer Parle and True while 16% of the respondents prefer Sunfeast. Among the respondents 55% of them are male and the rest of 45% are female. In order to know the relationship between the sex of the respondents and their brand preference, chi-square test was applied and it reveals that there is no significant relationship between sex and brand preference. [ $\chi 2=5.775$ ; P-value=0.123]

Table 2. Class of the Respondents VS Brand Preference

Class		Brand you like Tota	Total	χ2	df	p-value			
Ciass	Britannia	Parle	Sunfeast	True	I Otal	λ2	ui	p value	
IV	20	4	4	2	30				
٧	14	2	4	3	23	0.070	_	040	
VI	24	7	8	8	47	2.973	6	.812	
Total	58	13	16	13	100				

The above table shows the relationship between the class of the respondents and their brand preference. Here 58% of the respondents prefer Britannia, 13% of the respondents prefer Parle and True while 16% of the respondents prefer Sunfeast. Among the respondents 30% of them are studying in fourth, 23% of them are studying in fifth and 47% of them are studying in sixth standards respectively. In order to know the relationship between the Class of the respondents and their brand preference, chi-square test was applied and it reveals that there is no significant relationship between class and brand preference.

 $[\chi 2=2.973; P-value=0.812]$ 

Table 3. Sex of the Respondents VS Who Purchase Regularly

Sex	Who purchas	Total	χ2	df	P value		
		Elders	Total	Λ-	ui.	· value	
Male	16	39	55				
Female	14	31	45	.048	1	.826	
Total	30	70	100				

The above table shows the relationship between sex of the respondents and who purchase the biscuit regularly. Here 30% of the respondents purchase themselves while 70% of the rest purchase through their elders. Among the respondents 55% are male and 45% of the remaining are female. While applying chi-square test to this table it shows that sex does not influence the person who purchase regularly. [ $\chi 2 = .048$ ; P-value = .826]

Table 4. Sex of the Respondent's VS Through Whom the Children are Influenced.

Sex		Influe	ence	Total	χ2	df	P value	
Jex	Myself	Parents	Advertisements	Total	λ2	ui		
Male	16	26	13	55				
Female	19	22	04	45	4.399	2	.111	
Total	35	48	17	100				

The above table shows the relationship between sex of the respondent's and through whom they are

influenced. Here 35% of the respondents are not influenced by any factors, while 48% of the respondents are influenced by their parents, 17% of them are influenced by advertisements. While applying chi-square test, it shows that the sex of the child is not a factor which affects the mode of influence of purchase of Biscuits.[  $\chi$ 2=4.399;p-value=.111]

Table 5. Respondents View – That Influence in Purchasing Biscuits

Parents education	everyday	Once in two days	Once in a week	Rarely	Total	χ2	df	p-value
School level Above school level Total	4 5 9	25 19 44	22 19 41	5 1 6	56 44 100	2.410	3	.492

The above table depicts the dominating factors with respective categories. The main reason for preferring any brand may be for its taste, no. of biscuits, energy, price, design, offer etc.. But according to our survey while applying weighted average the first and foremost reason for purchase is due to its taste and second factor is due to its energy. Only these two factors mainly influence the children to buy biscuits rather than any.

Table 6. Parents Occupation VS Amount Spent Per Week

S.no	Categories			Weighted				
3.110	Categories	I	II	III	IV	٧	VI	average
1	Taste	65	21	13	1	-	-	550
2	More in no.	7	13	12	19	27	22	228
3	Energy	14	33	23	13	8	9	405
4	Price	10	10	21	17	22	20	309
5	Design	2	19	21	17	15	26	298
6	Offer	2	4	10	33	28	23	250

The above table shows the relationship between Parents occupation and amount of rupees spent for buying biscuits every week. 3% of the parents whose occupation is agriculture spend upto Rs. 10, 2% of them spend Rs.11-15, 5% of them spend Rs.16 - 20, while 4% of them spend Rs. above 20 every week. 12% of the parents whose is an employee in either Govt. or organization spend upto Rs. 10, 17% of them spend Rs.11-15, 16% of them spend Rs.16 - 20, while 18% of them spend Rs. above 20 every week. 2% of the parents whose is a professional by designation spend upto Rs.10, 1% of them spend Rs.16 -20, while 4% of them spend Rs. above 20 every week and 5% of the persons who are doing business spend upto Rs.10, another 5% of them spend Rs.11-15, 2% of them spend Rs. 16-20, and 16% of the remaining persons spend Rs. above 20 per week.

Applying chi-square test for this table it clearly reveals that there is no significant relationship between parents occupation and amount spent for buying biscuits in a week. [ $\chi 2 = 7.739$ ; p-value = .561]

Table 7. Parents Occupation Vs Frequency Of Purchase

Parents		Amount spent	per week					
Occupation	Up to Rs.10	Rs.11-15	Rs.16-20	Above Rs.20	Total	χ2	df	P value
Agriculture	3	2	5	4	14			
Employee	12	17	16	18	63			
Professional	2	-	1	4	7	7.739	9	.561
Business	5	5	2	4	16			
Total	22	24	24	30	100			

The above table shows the relationship between Parents occupation and frequency of purchase. 1% of the parents whose occupation is agriculture purchase everyday, 8% of them purchase once in two days, 3% of them purchase once in a week while, 2% of them purchase rarely.6% of the parents whose is a employee in either Govt. or private organization's purchase everyday, 28% of them purchase once in two days, 25% of them purchase once in a week, while 4% of them purchase rarely. 1% of the parents whose is a professional purchase everyday, while 3% of them purchase once in two days and also once in a week and 1% of the person doing business purchase everyday, 5% of them purchase once in two days, and 10% of them purchase once in a week. Applying chi-square test for this table it clearly shows that there is no significant relationship between parent's occupation and frequency of purchase of biscuits.

 $[\chi 2 = 7.709; p-value = .564]$ 

Table 8. Parent's Education VS Amount
Spent Per Week

Parents								
Occupation	Everyday	Once in two days	Once in a week	Rarely	Total	χ2	df	P value
Agriculture	1	8	3	2	14			
Employee	6	28	25	4	63			
Professional	1	3	3	-	7	7.709	9	.564
Business	1	5	10	-	16			
Total	9	44	41	6	100			

The above table shows the relationship between Parents education and amount of rupees spent for buying biscuits every week. 15% of the parents whose education is upto school level spend upto Rs. 10,15% of them spend Rs.11-15, 13% of them spend Rs.16-20, while 13% of them spend Rs. Above 20 every week. 7% of the parents whose education is above school level spend upto Rs.10,

9% of them spend Rs.11-15, 11% of them spend Rs.16 - 20, while 17% of them spend Rs. above 20 every week. Applying chi-square test for this table, it clearly reveals that there is no significant relationship between parent's education and amount spent for buying biscuits in a week.

 $[\chi 2 = 3.723; p-value = .293]$ 

**Table 9. Parent's Education VS**Frequency of Purchase

Parents		Amount spent per week						
education	upto Rs.10	Rs.11-15	Rs.16-20	Above Rs.20	Total	χ2	df	p-value
School level Above school level Total	15 7 22	15 9 24	13 11 24	13 17 30	56 44 100	3.723	3	.293

The above table shows the relationship between Parents education and frequency of purchase. 4% of the parents whose education is school level purchase everyday, 25% of them purchase once in two days, 22% of them purchase once in a week while, 5% of them purchase rarely. 5% of the parents whose education is above school level purchase everyday, 19% of them purchase once in two days, 19% of them purchase once in a week, while 1% of them purchase rarely. Applying chisquare test for this table it clearly reveals that there is no significant relationship between parent's education and frequency of purchase of biscuits.

 $[\chi 2 = 2.410; p-value = .492]$ 

# V. MANAGERIAL IMPLICATION

Based on the above analysis, it is found that there is no significant relationship between any of the factors that was taken under survey. For ex. Sex of the respondents does not influence the brand preference, Parents occupation does not influence the frequency of purchase etc.

## VI. CONCLUSION

The survey clearly shows that the children's decision varies frequently. (ie) their thinking is emotional but not rational. Children usually have a wavering nature and will not stick to a particular behaviour at all times. So, actually the decision regarding purchase is taken by the parents. To overcome this, steps should be taken at the manufacture's side. This can be done by, attracting children by providing face masks, tattoos, or some other playing items and induce them to purchase their brand.

#### REFERENCE

- [1] Leon G. Schiffman, Leslie Lazar Kanuk "consumer Behaviour" Prentice Hall: 1997
- [2] David L.london, Albert J.della Bitta "consumer Behaviour" Fourth Edition
- [3] Henry Assael "consumer Behaviour & Marketing Action" sixth Edition: south Western College Publishing: 1998
- [4] Babin, B. J. and Babin, L. (2001), "Seeking something different? A model of schema typically, consumer affect. Purchase intentions and perceived shopping value", Journal of Business research, Vol. 54 No.2, pp. 89-96.
- [5] Beatty, S. E. and Ferrell, M. E. (1998), "Impulse buying: modeling its precursors", Journal of Retailing, Vol. 74 No. 2, pp. 169-191.
- [6] Bellenger, D. D., Robertson, D. and Hirschman, E. (1978), "Impulse Buying Varies by Product," Journal of Advertising Research, 18 (December), 15-18.
- [7] Cha, J. (2001),"Planning and Unplanned apparel purchase typology and related variables", unpublished thesis, Seoul National University, Seoul (consult Park link).
- [8] Cobb, C. J. and Hoyer, W. D. (1986),"Planned Versus Impulse Purchase Behavior", Journal of Retailing, Vol. 62 No.4, pp. 384-409. Retrieved, May 16, 2007, from http://web.ebscohost.com
- [9] Dittmar, H. and Drury, J. (2000), "Self-image is it bag? A qualitative comparison between ordinary and excessive consumers", Journal of Economic Psychology, Vol. 21 No. 2, pp. 109-142.
- [10] Du Pont, D. N and Company. (1965), Consumer Buying Habits Studies, Wilmington, DE Du Pont De Nemours and Company.
- [11] Economic Survey of Pakistan, (2006-07). "Inflation," Chapter no 08, (pp. 119-144). Retrieved, June 17, 2007, from http://www.finance.gov.pk
- [12] Fairhurst, A. E., Good, L. K. and Gentry, J. W. (1989), "Fashion involvement: an instrument validation procedure", Clothing and Textiles Research Journal, Vol. 7 No3, pp. 10-14.
- [13] Federal Bureau of Statistics, Table of House Hold Income Distribution in Pakistan. Retrieved, June 17, 2007, from http://www.pakistan.gov.pk/statisticsdivision/index.jsp

- [14] Freud, S. (1956), "Formulations on the Two Principles of Mental Functioning," in The Standard Edition of the complete Psychological Works of Sigmund and A. Freud, eds. London:Hogarth.
- [15] Han, Y. K., Morgan, G. A., Kotsiopulos, A. and Kang, P. J. (1991), "Impulse buying behaviour of apparel purchases", Clothing and Textile Research Journal, Vol.9 No. 3, pp. 15-21.
- [16] Hausman, A. (2000), "A multi-method investigation of consumer motivations in impulse buying behavior", Journal of Consumer Marketing, Vol.17 No. 15, pp. 403-419.
- [17] Kacen, J. J., and Lee, J. A. (2002), "The Influence of Culture on Consumer Impulse Buying Behavior," Journal of Consumer Impulse Buying Behavior, Vol. 12 (2), pp. 163-176.
- [18] Ko, S. (1993), "The study of impulse buying of clothing products", unpublished Master's thesis, Seoul National University, Seoul. (Consult Park link)
- [19] Kollat, D. T, and Willett, Ronald. P. (1967), "Customer Impulse Purchasing Behavior," Journal of Marketing Research, 4 (February), pp. 21-31.
- [20] Mai, N. T. T., Jung, K., Lantz, G. and Loeb, S. G. (2003), "An Exploratory Investigation into Impulse Buying Behavior in a Transitional Economy: A Study of Urban Consumers in Vietnam," Journal of International Marketing, Vol. 11 No.2, pp. 13-35.
- [21] Park, E. J., Kim, E. Y. and Forney, J. C. (2006),"A Structural model of Fashion-oriented Impulse Buying Behavior", Journal of Fashion Marketing and Management, Vol. 10 No. 4, pp. 433-446. Retrieved, M a y 1 6 , 2 0 0 7 , f r o m http://www.emeraldinsight.com/1361-2026.htm
- [22] Piron, F. (1993), "A Comparison of Emotional Reactions Experienced by Planned, Unplanned and Impulse Purchasers", Advances in Consumer Research, Vol. 20, 341-344. Retrieved, May 16, 2007, from http://web.ebscohost.com
- [23] Prasad, K. (1975),"Unplanned Buying in Two Retail Setting," Journal of Retailing, 51 (Fall), pp. 3-12.
- [24] Rook, D. W. (1987), "The buying Impulse," Journal of Consumer Research, Vol. 14 (2), pp. 189-199.
- [25] Rook, D. W., and Fisher, R. J. (1995), "Normative Influences on Impulsive Buying Behavior," Journal of Consumer Research, Vol. 22 (3), pp. 305-413. An Empirical Study of Consumer Impulse Buying Behavior in Local Markets 531

- [26] Rook, D. W. and Gardner, M. P. (1993), "In the mood: impulse buying's affective antecedents", Research in Consumer Behavior, Vol. 6, pp. 1-26.
- [27] Seo, J., Hathcote, J. M. and Sweaney, A. L. (2001), "Causal-wear Shopping behavior of college men in Georgia, USA", Journal of Fashion Marketing and Management, Vol.5 No.3, pp.208-222.
- [28] Stern, H. (1962)," The Significance of Impulse Buying Today," Journal of Marketing, Vol. 26 (April), pp. 59-62.
- [29] Watson, D. and Tellegen, A. (1985), "Towards a consensus structure of mood", Psychological Bulletin, Vol. 98 No. 2, pp. 219-235.
- [30] Weinberg, P. and Gottwald, W. (1982), "Impulsive consumer buying as a result of emotion", Journal of Business research, Vol. 10 No.1, pp. 43-57.

- [31] William, J., and Dardis, R. (1972), "Shopping Behavior for Soft Goods and Marketing Strategies," Journal of Retailing, 48(Fall), 32-41.
- [32] Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia. (2007),"Definition of Impulse Buying," Wikipedia home page. Retrieved, May 17, 2007, from http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/impulse\_buying
- [33] Youn, S. and Faber, R. J. (2000), "Impulse buying: its relation to personality traits and cues", Advances in Consumer Research, Vol. 27, pp. 179-185v



**Natarajan .G,** Research Scholar, Annamalai University, India. He has 10 years of teaching Experience. His papers are published in international Conferences and Journals.